
688262-2024 Page 1/7

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 688262-2024 - Result

Austria – Research and development services and related consultancy services – 
Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
OJ S 220/2024 12/11/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Institut für molekulare Biotechnologie GmbH (IMBA)
Email: vergabe@terzaki.at
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Description: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Procedure identifier: 3e6a6804-de55-4da2-8dfe-84915bb463da
Internal identifier: 130832
Type of procedure: Negotiated without prior call for competition

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 73000000 Research and development services and related 
consultancy services

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 150 564,67 EUR

General information
Additional information: Gegenständlich wird bekanntgegeben, dass im Rahmen der 
Forschungskooperation zwischen dem Forschungsinstitut für Molekulare Pathologie GmbH 
(IMP), dem IMBA – Institut für Molekulare Biotechnologie GmbH,dem GMI – Gregor-Mendel-
Institut für Molekulare Pflanzenbiologie GmbH sowie der Vienna Biocenter Core Facilities 
GmbH (VBCF) eine Reihe von Dienstleistungen (Services) anfallen müssen, um diese 
Forschungskooperation und die damit verbundenen Forschungstätigkeiten weiterhin 
fortzuführen, zu stärken und qualitativ zu vernetzen. Hierfür wurde ein diesbezüglicher 
Kooperationsvertrag zwischen den Parteien abgeschlossen. In diesem Zusammenhang ist 
klarzustellen, dass kein Auftrag mit Verteilung in Lose vergeben wurde. Diese 
Forschungskooperation beinhaltet die Durchführung von gemeinsamen Projekten im Bereich 
der Grundlagenforschung, die Nutzung gemeinsamer Forschungsinfrastrukturen sowie 
gemeinsamer, wissenschaftlicher und administrativer Serviceeinrichtungen (v.a. Management 
und zugehörige Leistungen von wissenschaftlichen Service-Einrichtungen und Core Facilities, 
Gemeinsame Entwicklung von Spezialsystemen zum Betrieb von wissenschaftlichen Service-
Einrichtungen und Core Facilities, Nutzung des Betriebskindergartens am Campus Vienna 
Biocenter). Die Umsetzung der Forschungskooperation hat auch auf die Tatsache Rücksicht 
zu nehmen, dass im operativen Betrieb intensiver Personen- und Leistungsverkehr stattfindet. 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/688262-2024
mailto:vergabe@terzaki.at


688262-2024 Page 2/7

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

Der zentrale Austausch von Forschungsleistungen innerhalb der Institutionen ist für die 
Kooperation erforderlich und daher unter den Partnern als Teil der FuE Aktivitäten anzusehen. 
Gegenständliche Kooperation umfasst FuE Aktivitäten wie jene Kooperation, die von 
Europäischen Kommission bereits im Jahr 2000 bestätigt (staatliche Beihilfe Nr 128/2000) 
genehmigt wurde und mit dem EG-Vertrag vereinbar ist (siehe 164836-2020 und 164837-
2020). Gemäß § 9 Abs 1 Z 12 BVergG unterliegen solche Dienstleistungsaufträge über 
Forschungs- und Entwicklungsdienstleistungen nicht dem BvergG 2018 idgF. 
Gegenständliche Bekanntgabe soll daher die kooperative und wechselseitige Nutzung der 
Serviceeinrichtungen offenlegen. Diese Kooperation zwischen der Vienna Biocenter Core 
Facilities GmbH und dem Forschungsinstitut für Molekulare Pathologie GmbH (IMP), dem 
IMBA – Institut für Molekulare Biotechnologie GmbH und GMI – Gregor-Mendel-Institut für 
Molekulare Pflanzenbiologie GmbH betrifft wissenschaftliche Serviceeinrichtungen in der Höhe 
von netto 88.762,67 EUR und administrativer Serviceeinrichtungen in der Höhe von netto 
61.802 EUR. Die Kooperation erfolgte durch ein Verhandlungsverfahren ohne 
Bekanntmachung mit einem Bieter. Der in Abschnitt III. sowie IX. genannte Wert betrifft die 
maximale Summe der Leistungen, die der Kooperationspartner gemäß Abschnitt I. im Rahmen 
des Kooperationsvertrags im Jahr 2024 empfängt. Nähere Informationen: vergabe@terzaki.at
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-4562
Title: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Description: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Internal identifier: 1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 73000000 
Research and development services and related consultancy services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wien (AT130)
Country: Austria

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

mailto:vergabe@terzaki.at


688262-2024 Page 3/7

5.1.6.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16. Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Bundesverwaltungsgericht

Lot: LOT-5558
Title: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Description: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Internal identifier: 2

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 73000000 
Research and development services and related consultancy services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wien (AT130)
Country: Austria

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Bundesverwaltungsgericht

Lot: LOT-0345
Title: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Description: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Internal identifier: 3

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 73000000 
Research and development services and related consultancy services

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wien (AT130)
Country: Austria

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no



688262-2024 Page 4/7

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10. Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Preis

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Bundesverwaltungsgericht

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 150 564,67 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-4562
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Vienna BioCenter Core Facilties GmbH
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von 
Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-4562
Value of the tender: 1,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: no
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von 
Forschungsinfrastrukturen - VBCF
Title: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 23/01/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-5558
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: GMI — Gregor Mendel Institut für Molekulare Pflanzenbiologie GmbH
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von 
Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-5558
Value of the tender: 1,00 EUR



688262-2024 Page 5/7

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.2.

6.1.

The tender was ranked: no
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von 
Forschungsinfrastrukturen - GMI
Title: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 23/01/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0345
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Forschungsinstitut für Molekulare Pathologie GmbH (IMP)
Tender: 
Tender identifier: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von 
Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0345
Value of the tender: 1,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: no
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von 
Forschungsinfrastrukturen - IMP
Title: Kooperationsvertrag zum gemeinsamen Betrieb von Forschungsinfrastrukturen
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 23/01/2024
The contract is awarded within a framework agreement: no

8. Organisations

ORG-7146
Official name: Institut für molekulare Biotechnologie GmbH (IMBA)
Registration number: 9110016127057
Postal address: Dr.-Bohr-Gasse 3
Town: Wien
Postcode: 1030
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wien (AT130)
Country: Austria
Contact point: TERZAKI & Partner GmbH, Mag. Alexandra Terzaki (Geschäftsführerin), 1090 
Wien
Email: vergabe@terzaki.at
Telephone: +43 13695978
Internet address: https://www.terzaki.at/
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

ORG-6702

mailto:vergabe@terzaki.at
https://www.terzaki.at


688262-2024 Page 6/7

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Official name: Bundesverwaltungsgericht
Registration number: 9110008059823
Postal address: Erdbergstraße 192-196
Town: Wien
Postcode: 1030
Country subdivision (NUTS): Wien (AT130)
Country: Austria
Email: einlaufstelle@bvwg.gv.at
Telephone: +43 160149
Internet address: https://www.bvwg.gv.at/
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-5870
Official name: Vienna BioCenter Core Facilties GmbH
Registration number: 9110017627747
Town: Wien
Country: Austria
Email: office@viennabiocenter.org
Telephone: +43 1 79623247000
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-4562

ORG-3788
Official name: GMI — Gregor Mendel Institut für Molekulare Pflanzenbiologie GmbH
Registration number: 9110016259277
Postal address: Dr.-Bohr-Gasse 3
Town: Wien
Postcode: 1030
Country: Austria
Email: office@gmi.oeaw.ac.at
Telephone: +43 1 79044 9000
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-5558

ORG-2046
Official name: Forschungsinstitut für Molekulare Pathologie GmbH (IMP)
Registration number: FN 82531w
Postal address: Dr.-Bohr-Gasse 3
Town: Wien
Postcode: 1030
Country: Austria
Email: administration@imp.ac.at
Telephone: +43 1 797 30
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0345

mailto:einlaufstelle@bvwg.gv.at
https://www.bvwg.gv.at
mailto:office@viennabiocenter.org
mailto:office@gmi.oeaw.ac.at
mailto:administration@imp.ac.at


688262-2024 Page 7/7

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 8c1fcedf-c478-4e38-a56f-6992be0a3dce  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 11/11/2024 11:28:00 (UTC+1) Central European Time, Western 
European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: German
Notice publication number: 688262-2024
OJ S issue number: 220/2024
Publication date: 12/11/2024


